

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

-v-

GEORGE ANTHONY DEVOLDER SANTOS,
Also known as “George Santos”

Defendant.

23-197 (S-2) (JS) (AYS)

**DEFENDANT GEORGE ANTHONY DEVOLDER SANTOS’ MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTIONS FOR A PARTIALLY ANONYMOUS JURY
AND A WRITTEN JUROR QUESTIONNAIRE IN ADVANCE OF *VOIR DIRE***

JOSEPH W. MURRAY, ESQ.
185 Great Neck Road, Ste. 461
Great Neck, New York 11021
(646) 838 – 1702
joe@jmurray-law.com

MANCILLA & FANTONE, LLP
260 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10016
(646) 225-6686
robert@law-mf.com
andrew@law-mf.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. NEGATIVE PORTRAYAL IN THE MEDIA IN GENERAL 3

 B. NEGATIVE PORTRAYAL FROM INDICTMENT AND HOUSE EXPULSION 4

 C. SANTOS’ POLITICAL OPINIONS 6

I. MOTION FOR A PARTIALLY ANONYMOUS JURY..... 7

 A. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

 B. ARGUMENT..... 9

II. MOTION FOR A JURY QUESTIONNAIRE..... 15

 A. LEGAL STANDARD..... 15

 B. ARGUMENT..... 17

 i. A Written Questionnaire Is Necessary To Ensure A Fair And Impartial Jury 17

 a. Extensive Pretrial Publicity Necessitates Thorough Screening 17

 b. Efficiency Of The Trial Process 20

 ii. The Proposed Areas Of Inquiry In The Questionnaire Are Directly Relevant To The Potential Biases and Risks Present By Virtue Of The High Profile Nature Of This Case ... 22

 a. Exposure to media coverage related to the case 23

 b. Knowledge of the defendant, witnesses, and parties involved 23

 c. Political affiliations and potential biases 23

d. Understanding of financial crimes and relevant legal concepts.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bowers v. Walsh,
277 F. Supp. 2d 208 (W.D.N.Y. 2003) 18

Jovanovic v. City of New York,
No. 04-cv-8437; 2010 WL 8500283 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2010) 15

Sheppard v. Maxwell,
384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 18

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 6, 15, 16, 16

Steinberg v. Comm’r of Corr. Servs.,
No. 92-cv-7907; 1998 WL 259948 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 1998) 16

United States v. Al Fawwaz,
57 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 7

United States v. Amuso,
21 F.3d 1251 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 8

United States v. Ashburn,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158657 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014)..... 8

United States v. Avenatti,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125442 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2021) 15

United States v. Awadallah,
457 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 21

United States v. Bloeth,
313 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1963)..... 17

United States v. Brown,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177874 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2022)..... 8, 14

United States v. Brown,
303 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2002) 16

United States v. Bruno,
700 F. Supp. 2d 175 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 19, 20, 21

<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111566 (E.D.N.Y. July 3, 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Loera, 09-CR-466 (BMC)</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185689; 2018 WL 5624143 (2018)	15, 21
<i>United States v. Muyet</i> , 945 F. Supp. 586 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Nieves</i> , 58 F.4th 623 (2d Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 949 F.2d 1183 (2d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Pica</i> , 692 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Poulsen</i> , 655 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Prado</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86631 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2011).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 218 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> , 511 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 15, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Rahman</i> , 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Ranieri</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110735 (E.D.N.Y. July 2, 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Sattar</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 664 F. Supp. 780 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19

<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15, 15
<i>United States v. Thai</i> , 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Vario</i> , 943 F.2d 236 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 410 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 40 F.3d 1347 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8, 9
